The impact of the introduced adjustments on the comparative data is presented in the following tables.

Restatements in consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2023

ASSETS No
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023
after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
1 16 014 318 236 633 16 250 951

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 1 148 138 819 (236 633) 147 902 186

Debt securities  19 002 527 - 19 002 527

Loans and advances to banks 1 9 806 262 (236 633) 9 569 629

Loans and advances to customers  119 330 030 - 119 330 030

Other assets  45 738 976 - 45 738 976

TOTAL ASSETS  209 892 113 - 209 892 113

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  209 892 113 - 209 892 113

Restatements in consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2023

ASSETS No
30.06.2023

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2023

after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
1 15 962 102 419 383 16 381 485

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 1 149 958 163 (419 383) 149 538 780

Debt securities  20 449 154 -  20 449 154

Loans and advances to banks 1 11 927 815 (419 383) 11 508 432

Loans and advances to customers  117 581 194 -  117 581 194

Other assets  47 007 592 - 47 007 592

TOTAL ASSETS  212 927 857 - 212 927 857

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
30.06.2023

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  212 927 857 - 212 927 857

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2024
Condensed interim consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2024 (PLN thousand)

17

Restatements in consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023

  No

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 30.06.2023

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2023
to 30.06.2023

after restatement

Profit / (loss) before income tax  545 301 - 545 301

Adjustments, including: 1 1 172 214 41 073 1 213 287

Income taxes paid   (721 220) - (721 220)

Depreciation, including depreciation of fixed assets provided under
operating lease

 250 980 - 250 980

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities  (481 335) - (481 335)

(Gains) losses on investing activities  (4 292) - (4 292)

Dividends received  (4 628) - (4 628)

Interest income (income statement)  (7 295 761) - (7 295 761)

Interest expense (income statement)  3 062 016 - 3 062 016

Interest received  6 232 829 - 6 232 829

Interest paid  (2 651 091) - (2 651 091)

Changes in loans and advances to banks 1 (1 872 995) 41 073 (1 831 922)

Changes in financial assets and liabilities held for trading and hedging

derivatives
 219 270 - 219 270

Changes in loans and advances to customers  2 142 176 - 2 142 176

Change in securities at fair value through other comprehensive

income
 253 709 - 253 709

Changes in securities at amortised cost  (1 414 700) - (1 414 700)

Changes of non-trading securities mandatorily at fair value through

profit or loss
 (13 273) - (13 273)

Changes in other assets  (382 865) - (382 865)

Changes in amounts due to banks  37 251 - 37 251

Changes in amounts due to customers  2 477 460 - 2 477 460

Changes in lease liabilities  (66 730) - (66 730)

Changes in issued debt securities  4 626 - 4 626

Changes in provisions  146 386 - 146 386

Changes in other liabilities  1 254 401 - 1 254 401

A. Cash flows from operating activities 1 1 717 515 41 073 1 758 588

B. Cash flows from investing activities  (286 556) - (286 556)

C. Cash flows from financing activities  (1 335 354) - (1 335 354)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C)
1 95 605 41 073 136 678

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (6 144) - (6 144)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 1 16 292 024 (41 073) 16 250 951

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  16 381 485 - 16 381 485

The changes in the comparative data, as described above, has been included in these financial statements

in all the notes to which these changes referred.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2024
Condensed interim consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2024 (PLN thousand)

18

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting

policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject

[…]

The above change was due to the adjustment of the presentation of selected assets and liabilities as well
income and expenses to the prevailing market practice and in order to better reflect the economic nature

of the effects of the transactions presented. The change did not affect equity levels and the Bank’s income
statements in the comparative periods presented in these financial statements. Comparative figures as of
1 January 2023 and 30 June 2023 and for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023 have been restated
accordingly.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2024
Condensed interim separate financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2024 (PLN thousand)

84

The impact of the introduced adjustments on the comparative data is presented in the following tables.

Restatements in statement of financial position at 1 January 2023

ASSETS No
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023

after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents
(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)

1 15 906 492 213 809 16 120 301

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 1 123 405 293 (213 809) 123 191 484

Debt securities  20 206 976 - 20 206 976

Loans and advances to banks 1 15 392 870 (213 809) 15 179 061

Loans and advances to customers  87 805 447 - 87 805 447

Other items  64 663 993 - 64 663 993

TOTAL ASSETS  203 975 778 - 203 975 778

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
01.01.2023

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  203 975 778 - 203 975 778

Restatements in statement of financial position at 30 June 2023

ASSETS No
30.06.2023

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2023

after restatement

Cash and cash equivalents

(previously: Cash and balances with the Central Bank)
1 15 918 276 407 626 16 325 902

Financial assets at amortised cost, including: 1 125 734 337 (407 626) 125 326 711

Debt securities  21 652 480 - 21 652 480

Loans and advances to banks 1 15 060 355 (407 626) 14 652 729

Loans and advances to customers  89 021 502 - 89 021 502

Other items  66 038 330 - 66 038 330

TOTAL ASSETS  207 690 943 - 207 690 943

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
30.06.2023

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2023

after restatement

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  207 690 943 - 207 690 943

The changes in the comparative data, as described above, has been included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which these changes referred.

2. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting

policy principles

The Bank applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to